RESOLUTION 16-02
CITY OF PLATTEVILLE 2016 FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville charges certain fees for certain services to ensure
that residents and customers whom do not use such services are not charged for their
provision; and

WHEREAS, updating the fees for certain services on an annual basis helps to ensure
that the City recovers corresponding costs associated with the expenses of providing
certain services; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of
Platteville has hereby reviewed and approved the attached 2016 Fee Schedule.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL on the 26th day of January, 2016.

[ e [ ALHC t£,<,

Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

Jan yin, City Clerk
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nd Item Description _Du~ “on/Unit 2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference
g S 7 . Chapter 23
New Principal Buildings & Additions Per Application |
N ] , Building Permit| persq.ft. $0.12 23.02 minimum $25 o
Building Permit Re-issuance After Revocation| Per Application $100.00 ‘ 2317 o
B - ] Plumbing Permit| ~ persa.ft. = $0.12 2303 minimum $25
- ‘ HVAC Permit.  per sq. ft. $0.12 2305  minimum $25
Electrical Permit,  per sq. ft. $0.12 23.04 minimum $25
Plan Review' Per Applicaton | $50 | 2309
New Home Permit Seal| Per Applicatio $30
New Accessory Buildings
(garages, sheds, storage buildings, etc.)

minimum $25

Acces ry p

(dri‘{ieways,bdeélu(wé, fences, retaining walls, etc.)| Per Application : B
- - Projects $5,000 and less $25
Projects over $5,000 and under $10,000 ‘ $50

Projects over $10,000 $100

ng|

g i ;
. Projects $5,000 and less| | $25
 Projects over $5,000 and under $10,000 o ~ $50
Projects over $10,000 ; $100
Commercial & Multi-Family Projects Per Application Chapter 23
Building Permits| ' $3.50 per $1,000 of 23.02 minimum $25
| value

Electrical Permits . $10 per $1,000 of 23.04 minimum $25
3 value

Plumbing Permits: $10 per $1,000 of 23.03 minimum $25
value

General & Miscellaneous Fees j : Chapter 23
~ Signs. o o : 23.07

Projects $5,000 and less!

Projects over $5,000 and under $10,000

- Projects over $10,000!

Moving of Buildings/Structures 7 i 2311
Buildings </= 24 ft.| $100
Buildings > 24 ft. : $250

Demolition/Razing Permit ‘ . 23.06

Principal Structures j $50







Department and Item Description 1 Dur “onfUnit | 2016 Fees _ Ordinance Notes
Reference

Accessory Structures| $25

Permit to Start Construction/Early Start Permit!
Erosion Control Permit!

Occupancy Permrt

Park Impact Fee| Per Housing Unit $380 28.12

General Notes: |

1. A Wisconsin Umform Burldmg Permit Seal is requlred for aII new smgle famrly and two famrly dwellmgs o

2. All electrical work shall be done by a State of Wisconsin certif ed master or journeyman electrician. [Exception, a homeowner who owns and occupies his/her own
|dwelling may do their own work.]

3. Construction cost includes labor and materials ;
4. The Building Inspector may estimate constructron costs utlhzmg mformatron provrded by permlt applicants.
5. All permit fees are rounded to the nearest dollar.

[6. Areas included for fee calculation purposes shall mclude aII floor Ievels basement attached garages porches and all spaces enclosed and under roof. The Burldmg
Inspection Department will make the final determination regarding the square footage of all buildings.

7. The construction referred to in this section shall comply with all building, zoning and apphcab!e codes regardless of burldmg permit requrrements

[Construction Exempt from Building Permit Requirements j
1. Repairs necessary for building maintenance and upkeep which do not exceed a cost of $500

P
I

RENTAL LICENSE FEE [F UNIT PASSES AFTER 1 INSPECTION Chapter 33 -
Class A & A1 Units (3 year license) Resulting Fee per Unit Type «
Housing Type License Fee Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR —
One Unit/Rooming House $75 /unit + $5 /sleeping room* $75 $80 $85 $90 $95

Unit in a 2 unit Building $70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $70 $75 $80 $85 $90 —
Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $65 $70 $75 $80 $85 B
Unit in a 5+ unit Building $60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $60 $65 $70 $75 $80

Class B Unit {1 year license) ]
Housing Type License Fee Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR B
One Unit/Rooming House $55 /unit + $5 /sleeping room* $55 $60 $65 $70 $75 —
Unit in a 2 unit Building $50 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $50 $55 $60 $65 $70 :
Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $45 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $45 $50 $55 $60 $65 ]

Unit in a 5+ unit Building $40 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $40 $45 $50 $55 $60







Item Description

RENTAL LICENSE FEE IF UNIT PASSES AFTER 2 INSPECTIONS
Class A & A1 Units (3 year license)

Housing Type License Fee

One Unit/Rooming House $95 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*
Unit in a 2 unit Building $90 /unit + $5 /sleeping room
Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $85 /unit + $5 /sleeping room
Unit in a 5+ unit Building $80 /unit + $5 /sleeping room
Class B Unit (1 year license)

Housing Type License Fee

One Unit/Rooming House $75 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*
Unit in a 2 unit Building $70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room
Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

Unit in a 5+ unit Building $60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

Duv- “on/Unit ] 2016 Fees Ordinance Notes

i ‘Reference N

|
Resulting Fee per Unit Type -
Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR
$95 $100 $105 $110 $115 B
$90 $95 $100 $105 $110
$85 $90 $95 $100 $105
$80 $85 $90 $95 $tf00 7
Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR
$75 $80 $85 $90 $95 o
$70 $75 $80 $85 $90 ]
$65 $70 $75 $80 $85
$60 $65 $70 $75 $80

*Rooming houses with more than 4 bedrooms would be charged $5 per additional bedroom:.

ADDITIONAL FEES**

Re-inspection Fee (if more than 2 inspections required)

Late Fee

Failure to Allow Inspection First Offense
Second Offense

License Transfer Fee

** The above fees are added to the license fee.

$45 per unit.

$25
$25
$50
$5
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Dv-~*on / Unit 2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference
CEMETERY GRAVE LOT | 45.05
JPurchase of Burial Rights: (includes perpetual care and maintenance) |
__One Grave Site (4.5 x 10), | $700.00
. One Cremain Site (30" x 30" | $500.00 I Greenwood- new section only
[Burial Cost (Weekdays) N i
Grave Opening| ~ $700.00
_Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November 1 and March 31, $10000 o
Grave Opening (infants) T $400.00 !
S o o Crematons] $500.00 ;
Burial Cost (Weekends/Holidays) i ' 2
; S ) Grave Opening ) Vj $750.00
Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November 1 and March 31 $100.00
Grave Opening (infants): $400.00

Cremations: '$500.00

Work directly with
PRICE OF EXCAVATION ‘ 3 funeral home
CITY FACILITY RENTAL FEES ; 3.20
‘v Non-Business
Auditorium I Hours=NB
Public Non-Profit Use per Day $30/BH; $60/NB
Public Profit Use  perDay . $36/BH; $72/NB
Private Non-Profit Use. ~ perDay  $60/BH; $120/NB
- Private Profit Use| per Day $78/BH; $156/NB |
Damage Deposit |  perevent ~ $60 In addition to Rental Rates
|common Council Chambers
) Public Non-Profit Use l» per Day $12/BH; $24/NB
Public Profit Use§ per Day ‘ $18/BH;$36/NB
---- Private Non-Profit Use| per Day 1 $30/BH; $60/NB
Private Profit Use per Day $48/BH; $96/NB
Damage Deposit . per event B $30 In addition to Rental Rates
Senior Center ; '
Public Non-Profit Use,  perDay ~ $12/BH; $24/NB
Public Profit Use' per Day $18/BH;$36/NB
- Private Non-Profit Use. ~ perDay = $30/BH; $60/NB
Private Profit Use! per Day $48/BH; $96/NB
Damage Deposit per event ‘ In addition to Rental Rates

$30

More than 2 weeks notice ‘Return all but 10% of debosit, )
Less than 2 weeks notice] :25% of all fees will be withheld

PARK SHELTER RESERVATION FEES f %
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Du- “on/ Unit | 2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
! Reference
{First Come-First Served,
| Unless Reserved for
HORSESHOE PITS (Legion Park) 1 ‘&City Recreation Program
i T
PLATTEVILLE FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER |
[PooL RENTAL |
~ Weekday (Monday-Thursday) per hour $120.00
Weekend (Friday-Sunday).  perhour | $160.00
- ) Damage Deposit.  per rental o $50.00 Refundable after rental
L | Resident (R); Non- |
POOL PASSES R  Resident(NR)
- Individuall  perperson ~ $50/R;$75/NR Under 2 years old free
Family - First member pays the individual rate, each additional member pays ‘ ;
the family rate: per person $20 ! Under 2 years old free
WDAILY POOL FEES - , o
Individual.  per person " $3 B ) ‘Under 2 years 6Ic£ free
SWIM PROGRAMS/LESSONS f
Swimming Lessons: ' $30/R; $43/NR
Adaptive Swim Lessons.  per person $30/R; $43/NR
Adult Swim Lessons!  perperson  $30/R; $43/NR
 Water Aerobics| _ perperson  $75 or $5 Drop In
- SwimTeam: perperson $70 v
IBIRTHDAY PARTIES o - $50 During Open Swim; Use of Shade
3 Structure; 15 Admissions; Carry-
Ins Permitted
RECREATION PROGRAMS - B - o ' _Resident(NR)
YOUTH PROGRAMS ﬁ
Volleyball (Spring): ~ $15/R; $30NR
Backyard Buddies, $25/R; $45/NR
- Youth Soccer (Summer): $25/R; $45/NR
Tennis (Summer) $25/R; $45/NR
T-Ball (Summer)i . $25/R; $45/NR
i Junior Golf $50/R; $50/NR
Friday Fun Days: ~ $15/R; $30/NR
Intro to Sports. $15/R; $30/NR
) Tennis (Fal) | $15/R; $30/NR
Soccer (Fall) ; $15/R; $30/NR ‘
~ Youth Dance j $25/R; $45/NR
" NFL Flag Football $35/R; $55/NR
‘Saturday Preschool Workshops $15/R: $30/NR







Department and ltem Description | Dur “on/ Unit 2016 Fees Ordinance Notes
Reference
ADULT PROGRAMS i
) Men's Slow Pitch Softball per team ~ $350
) Coed Slow Pitch Softball per team $175
~ Coed Sand Volleyball per team $150
Women's Sand Volleyball per team $150
Women's Volleyball per team $175
. $30/R; $45/NR
Open Gym per person ($3 drop-in)







P--artment and item Description Duration/Unit

20" “ees

OrdinanEe geference

Notes

Chapter 28

Parkland Impact Fee Per Dwelling Unit

7Subdmsmn Land Dedication

Fee In-lieu-of Land Dedication Upon Application

$380.00

$500 for each

Chapter 21
21.10

Fee Basis - 2007 Parks &
Playground Needs Assessment

Zomng and evelopment Requests Chapter 22

_Certified Survey Map Upon Application $150.00 21.20

Preliminary Plat Upon Application - $250.00 2120

Final Plat Upon Application $150.00 21.20

StreetIAIIey Discontinuance Upon Application $200.00

Board of Appeals Variance/Appeal Upon Application $150.00 2214

Conditional Use Permits Upon Application $150.00 22.13
Planned Unit Development Upon Application ~ $200.00 2207

Rezonlng Request Upon Application $200.00 22.16







Department and Item Description i Duration/Ur - 2016 Fees | Ordinance Reference Notes
o Babathiohinabhuie -
Accident Reports B B ‘ ! RES 11-17
Accident Report - Reportable MV 4000 (Only Available from DOT)
Accident Report - Non-Reportable Per Page $0.25

b

Copy of DVD ‘ l Each ] $15.00 j[ - - Cost Récovery Basis
5 ! gt

Dispatch Audio Recordings

&

I5er Page

Fingerprinting ]‘ 1 Chapter}
' ‘ Residentl — PerCard | $2400 =~ 338 o
o “ N o ’ "Non-Resident,  Per Card I $24.00 | 3.38

Parking o I .. Chapter39
Impounded Vehicle Storage Per Day | $10 g 39.12
Abandoned Vehicle Administrative Fee| Per Vehicle | $30 “ 39.14

s s

Cost Recovery Basis

Actual Cost

Temporary Plate Service Fee Each j $5.00







"‘“nartment and Item Description

Driveway or Access Permit

Duration/Unit

2r-° _Fﬁgs

Ordinance

Notes

Reference

Open Cut Pavement

Curb Cut!

Per Application |

peropencut |

$40 min or $40/hour

N/A - See Building Permits

No Fee - just reimburse City actual
costs to repair

Snow & Ice Removal

Ice & Packed

Recycling Bins
£ i
Noxious Weeds

_Permit Fee |

| Per Parcel Admin .
Snow Removalj ~ Fee

i
i
i

i i

Per Parcel Admin
Fee

Snow Removal

~$20.00

$20.00

4.09

4.09

Plus time and materials
$5,000 bond

The fee is in addition to contractor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.

The fee is in addition to contractor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.

Fee as of 5/8/12

!
Noxious Weeds Removal | Fee |

i Per Parcel Admin |

$40.00

5.01

The fee is in addition to contractor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.







